investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually
invested.

A history of money-weighted rates of return is shown below.

History of Money Weighted Returns
Fiscal Year Return

2020 4.18%
2019 6.16%
2018 8.85%
2017 11.87%
2016 (2.14%)
2015 3.64%
2014 12.38%
2013 11.70%
2012 (1.98%)
2011 21.21%

New Castle County Employees’ Retirement Plans  June 30, 2020
Actuarial Report for GASB 67 & 68

 7

Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability of the County are as follows:

  June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Total Pension Liability $660,731,476 $646,646,296

Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $457,082,924  $454,154,613

Net Pension Liability $203,648,552  $192,491,683

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of Total Pension
Liability

69.2% 70.2%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,
as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

As of 6/30/2020 1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
Discount Rate: 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Total Pension Liability $734,125,751  $660,731,476  $587,291,258
Plan Net Position $457,082,924  $457,082,924  $457,082,924

Net Pension Liability $277,042,827  $203,648,552  $130,208,334
Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total Pension Liability 62.3% 69.2% 77.8%

New Castle County Employees’ Retirement Plans   June 30, 2020
Actuarial Report for GASB 67 & 68

 8

Changes in Net Pension Liability
   Fiscal Year:

Total Pension Liability 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Service Cost $6,782,145 $8,002,663 $7,578,587  $ 7,700,742   $ 7,847,444   $ 7,733,029   $ 7,803,030

Interest 44,219,774 43,722,887 42,043,474 41,203,676  40,893,316  40,243,005  43,328,727

Changes in benefit terms - - -  -   -   -   -

Difference between expected and actual experience 7,265,293 (3,143,686) 3,123,070 (2,077,314) 1,314,713  1,188,291  -

Changes in assumptions - 39,786,800 - (1,789,625) 11,647,493  721,980   -

Benefit payments, including refunds (44,182,032) (42,835,175) (41,141,436)  (39,523,627)  (37,813,325) (36,345,952)  (34,213,002)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability $14,085,180 $45,533,489 $11,603,695  $ 5,513,852   $23,889,641  $13,540,353   $ 16,918,755

Total Pension Liability - Beginning of Year 646,646,296 601,112,807 589,509,112  583,995,260   560,105,619  546,565,266   529,646,511

Total Pension Liability - End of Year   660,731,476 646,646,296 601,112,807  589,509,112   583,995,260  560,105,619   546,565,266

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - employer $26,734,944 $22,504,179 $22,677,474  $17,259,347   $17,035,119  $18,025,370   $13,672,749

Contributions - member 2,586,225 2,639,998 2,688,889 2,679,140  2,840,012  2,779,085  2,845,513

Net investment income 18,563,905 26,769,755 36,749,800 46,007,003  (8,901,832) 15,220,117  48,084,200

Benefit payments, including refunds (44,182,032) (42,835,175) (41,141,436)  (39,523,627)  (37,813,325) (36,345,952)  (34,213,002)

Admin. expenses (774,731) (891,612) (734,504)  (715,654)  (660,453)  (581,179)  (642,018)

Other changes in net position - - -  -   -   -   -

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $2,928,311 $8,187,145 $20,240,223  $25,706,209  $(27,500,479)  $ (902,559)  $29,747,442

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 454,154,613 445,967,468 425,727,245  400,021,036  427,521,515  428,424,074   398,676,632

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year 457,082,924 454,154,613 445,967,468  425,727,245   400,021,036  427,521,515   428,424,074

Net Pension Liability - Beginning of Year $192,491,683 $155,145,339 $163,781,867 $183,974,224 $132,584,104 $118,141,192 $130,969,879

Net Pension Liability - End of Year $203,648,552 $192,491,683  $155,145,339  $163,781,867 $183,974,224  $132,584,104 $118,141,192

Net Position as a percentage of Total Pension Liability 69.2% 70.2% 74.2% 72.2% 68.5% 76.3% 78.4%

Covered Payroll $63,662,011 $62,750,893 $63,082,234 $61,704,013 $61,711,130  $62,272,733  $ 62,346,860

Net Pension Liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll 319.9% 306.8% 245.9% 265.4% 298.1% 212.9% 189.5%

New Castle County Employees’ Retirement Plans  June 30, 2020
Actuarial Report for GASB 67 & 68

 9

Employer Contributions

Year

Actuarially
Determined

Employer
Contribution

Amount of Actual
Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency/(Excess)

Covered
Payroll

Contribution
as a Percent

of Payroll
2011 $11,111,476 $9,091,687 $2,019,789  $63,246,700 14.4%
2012 11,842,677 10,719,798 1,122,879  64,113,546 16.7%
2013 11,373,584 11,592,772 (219,188) 62,292,327 18.6%
2014 13,201,521 12,070,614 1,130,907  62,346,860 19.4%
2015 15,381,365 14,248,413 1,132,952 62,272,733 22.9%
2016 15,341,397 15,341,397 0 61,711,130 24.9%
2017 15,491,040 15,491,040 0 61,704,013 25.1%
2018 17,874,191 17,874,191 0 63,082,234 28.3%
2019 22,504,179 22,504,179 0 62,750,893 35.9%
2020 26,734,944 26,734,944 0 63,662,011 42.0%

Note: Actuarial contributions are determined as a percentage of payroll.  This rate is applied to actual
payroll to determine the employer contribution.  The County amounts shown above are also net of funds
received from the State.  There have also been two separate time periods in which the actuarial
contribution rate was phased in over a period of several years.  This occurred in 2010 through 2012, as
well as 2014 through 2015.  The County and Retirement Board’s current policy is to contribute the full
actuarial cost each year going forward.

New Castle County Employees’ Retirement Plans  June 30, 2020